
374434-2025 Page 1/4

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 374434-2025 - Result

Albania – Telecommunication consultancy services – Support to improve the legal and 
regulatory framework and capacities for digital connectivity based on EU acquis
OJ S 110/2025 11/06/2025
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Government of Albania
Email: tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Support to improve the legal and regulatory framework and capacities for digital 
connectivity based on EU acquis
Description: The objective of this contract is to contribute to bring Albania’s policies and 
legislation in line with the EU policies and the EU acquis in the area of electronic 
communication and to build administrative capacity to implement sector policies and the 
adopted legislation fully and effectively in the following areas: 1. Draft sub-legal acts and 
regulations in application of the new electronic communication law in line with Directive 2018
/1972/EU establishing the European Electronic Communications Code. 2. Design of measures 
for 5G toolbox established including strategic measures and technical measures for secure 
and resilient 5G networks based on EU 5G toolbox. 3. Support to improve and strengthen the 
institutional capacities of Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy (MIE), the regulatory bodies and 
local government staff related with the implementation of the National Broadband Plan.
Procedure identifier: c52df826-8f40-49dc-9847-11281df6a3e6
Previous notice: 294767-2024
Internal identifier: EC-NEAR/TIA/2024/EA-RP/0034
Type of procedure: Restricted

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71316000 Telecommunication consultancy services

Place of performance
Anywhere
Additional information: Please consult the procurement documents.

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 750 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2024/2509

5. Lot

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/374434-2025
mailto:tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al


374434-2025 Page 2/4

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Support to improve the legal and regulatory framework and capacities for digital 
connectivity based on EU acquis
Description: The objective of this contract is to contribute to bring Albania’s policies and 
legislation in line with the EU policies and the EU acquis in the area of electronic 
communication and to build administrative capacity to implement sector policies and the 
adopted legislation fully and effectively in the following areas: 1. Draft sub-legal acts and 
regulations in application of the new electronic communication law in line with Directive 2018
/1972/EU establishing the European Electronic Communications Code. 2. Design of measures 
for 5G toolbox established including strategic measures and technical measures for secure 
and resilient 5G networks based on EU 5G toolbox. 3. Support to improve and strengthen the 
institutional capacities of Ministry of Infrastructure and Energy (MIE), the regulatory bodies and 
local government staff related with the implementation of the National Broadband Plan.
Internal identifier: EC-NEAR/TIA/2024/EA-RP/0034

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 71316000 Telecommunication consultancy services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Extra-Regio NUTS 3 (ALZZZ)
Country: Albania

Place of performance
Anywhere
Additional information: Please consult the procurement documents.

Estimated duration
Duration: 15 Months

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 750 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project fully or partially financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Please consult the procurement documents.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 80,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Please consult the procurement documents.
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 20,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: 



374434-2025 Page 3/4

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

5.1.16.

No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: 
No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: National court of Albania
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Government of Albania

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: 
All tenders, requests to participate or projects were withdrawn or found inadmissible

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Government of Albania
Registration number: Government of Albania
Postal address: CFCU, Ministry of Finance, Third floor (CFCU’s protocol office),, Bulevardi 
Dëshmorët e Kombit, No. 3
Town: Tirana
Postcode: AL022
Country subdivision (NUTS): Tiranë (AL022)
Country: Albania
Email: tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al
Telephone: +32 2 299 11 11
Internet address: http://www.cfcu.financa.gov.al/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0002
Official name: National court of Albania
Registration number: National court of Albania
Postal address: CFCU, Ministry of Finance, Third floor (CFCU’s protocol office),, Bulevardi 
Dëshmorët e Kombit, No. 3
Town: Tirana
Postcode: AL022
Country subdivision (NUTS): Tiranë (AL022)
Country: Albania
Email: tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al

mailto:tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al
http://www.cfcu.financa.gov.al
mailto:tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al


374434-2025 Page 4/4

8.1.

Telephone: +32 2 299 11 11
Internet address: http://www.cfcu.financa.gov.al/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: European Commission
Registration number: EUCOM
Postal address: Mondrian (CDMA), Rue du Champ de Mars 21
Town: Brussels
Postcode: B-1050
Country subdivision (NUTS): Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale/Arr. Brussel-Hoofdstad (BE100)
Country: Belgium
Email: tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al
Telephone: +32 2 299 11 11
Internet address: https://commission.europa.eu/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 82cd0b95-03da-4b86-b203-092ceb3f9fb4  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 09/06/2025 11:52:04 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: English
Notice publication number: 374434-2025
OJ S issue number: 110/2025
Publication date: 11/06/2025

http://www.cfcu.financa.gov.al
mailto:tender_CFCU@financa.gov.al
https://commission.europa.eu

		2025-06-10T22:28:33+0000


		2025-06-11T09:40:03+0000
	Ref. Ares(2025)4650301 - 11/06/2025




